consent and approval of the members / shareholders of the Company be and are hereby accorded to the 
Board to create, offer, issue and allot, by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis, in 
compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, up-to a maximum of 9,60,000 (Nine Lakh Sixty 
Thousand Only) equity shares of face value of ₹10/- each ( Subscription Shares ) at an issue price of ₹17 
(Rupees Seventeen Only) per underlying Equity Share which includes a premium of ₹7 (Rupees Seven 
Only) per Equity Share not being less than the price determined in accordance with the provisions of

[...]

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on Saturday, 6th September 2025, subject to the approval of the 

Members in the AGM and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of upto 9,60,000 

Equity Shares at issue price of Rs. 17/- per Equity Shares, aggregating upto Rs 1,63,20,000/ (One Crore Sixty 

Three Lacs Twenty Thousand only) or such other price as may be determined in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations for cash consideration to a selected group of persons on a 

preferential basis. 

2. Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered and aggregate amount proposed 

to be raised:  

Upto 9,60,000 Fully Paid-up Equity Shares at an issue price of Rs 17/- per Equity Shares, upto Rs 

1,63,20,000/ (One Crore Sixty Three Lacs Twenty Thousand only) 

3. Objects of the Preferential Issue:  

The proceeds of the Preferential Issue will be utilized for the below mentioned purposes (not necessarily in 

the same order):  

i. To fund long term capital requirements for Explore new opportunities;